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Annual Report for the Shell Rock River Watershed District

Board of Managers

Annual Meeting at 7 p.m. on Thursday, March 4, at Albert Lea City Council Chambers

Established:
June 25, 2003

By Citizen Petition

Address:
c/o Freeborn County
Government Center

411 S. Broadway / P.O. Box 1147
Albert Lea, MN  56007

Telephone: 507-377-5785

Fax: 507-377-4494

Email:
shellrockwatershed@co.freeborn.mn.us

Included counties:
Freeborn

Name Position Address Telephone
Gary Pestorious Chairperson 20770 707th Avenue, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-373-6758

Bruce Haugsdal Vice Chairperson 2117 Kenneth Drive, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-373-2743

Clayton Petersen Treasurer 22108 720th Avenue, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-373-0061 

Art Ludtke Secretary 1114 Wood Park Ln, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-377-1522

Alan Bakken Manager 16691 740th Avenue, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-373-6686

Roger L. Peterson Manager 25619 750th Avenue, Clarks Grove, MN 56016 507-826-3229

Brett Richards Manager 662 Meadow Lane, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-256-7580

Board Appointments:
Under Minnesota Statute 103D,

the Freeborn County Board
appoints the Board of Managers

for the Watershed District. Each manager
serves a 3-year term.

Annual Meeting:
7 p.m. Thursday, March 4,

at Albert Lea City Council Chambers,
221 E. Clark St.

The meeting will air on
Charter Communications Channel 16.

District Administrator:
Brett Behnke

507-402-4806
Office located in the historic
Freeborn County Courthouse

Watershed Quick Facts
District Size: 246 Square Miles Number of Staff: 5

Major Lakes: Pickerel, White (Chapeau), Fountain, Albert Lea, Upper and Lower Twin

Watershed Drains to: Shell Rock River, then to the Cedar River, the Iowa River, and finally the Mississippi River

Impaired Waters: State and federal governments list 9.8 miles of the Shell Rock River as impaired for fecal coliform bacteria
and turbidity. Albert Lea, Fountain and Pickerel Lakes are the on 2008 impaired waters list for excessive nutrients.

Regular Meeting: 8:30 a.m. the second Tuesday of each month, Albert Lea City Council Chambers (broadcast on ALTV)
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The South Industrial Park Flood Miti-
gation Project 

This project developed a water retention
area to reduce flooding and to filter the
water draining from the industrial park to
Albert Lea Lake.

Pollution Prevention Program

A program to document the compliance
of septic systems in the watershed. The
goal is to eliminate the imminent health
threats, which are systems that drain sep-
tic directly to a waterbody within the wa-
tershed.This program will continue in
2010. So far the program has searched
710 records and identified 151 imminent
health threats in 3 years.

Water Monitoring - TMDL 

The District continued and ramped up an
intense water monitoring program, which
included 18 stream sites, 9 lake sites,
and 2 urban stormwater sites, which were
sampled twice a month for roughly 20
parameters. The District received 2 grants
to assist with the cost of lab fees, and
purchase/installation of monitoring
equipment. The District installed 8 YSI
continuous turbidity and DO meters, 18
Troll units to monitor water levels, 4 au-
tomated tipping bucket rain gauges, and
2 ISCO automated samplers. The 2
grants received were the Total Maiximum
Daily Load Grant and Surface Water
Assessment Grant. The TMDL is a 3 yr
program and the SWAG was a 2 year
program that concluded in 2009. The
final report will be completed in 2010.

Main Street Flood Mitigation Project

This is an educational piece to show local
residents and businesses ways of reduc-

ing stormwater runoff and pollutants to
our lakes. Design includes features such
as; a walking path, picnic area and rain
gardens. It will show different solutions to
improve the storm water infiltration in this
area, by using BMPs such as rain gardens
and pervious concrete/asphalt and
pavers. This project will be completed  in
the spring of 2010.

Mud Lake Fish Barrier/Pickerel Lake
Reclamation

The Mud Lake electric fish barrier was
completed and operating in the spring
of 2009.

DNR and SRRWD staff worked together
to reclaim Pickerel Lake in the fall of
2009. Treating upstream wetlands and
ditches as well as Pickerel and Mud
Lakes. In the spring of 2010 northern
pike, yellow perch and bluegill will be
stocked.

Fish Barriers - White Lake and
Wedge Creek

Electric fish barriers were installed on
White Lake and Wedge Creek in 2009.
They will be operational the spring of
2010.

www.shellrock.org

Aerial photo the South Industrial Park
Project.

2009 Citizen Advisory 
Committee

Larry Anderson, Chair
Don Flatness, Secretary
Mike Lee
Jim Nelson
Roger M Nelson
Kyle Skov
Dave Villarreal

Main Street Flood Mitigation Project.

Highlights of 2009 Projects

Future Projects

2009 Administrative Fund
Administrative Fund Revenue

Administrative Levy $249,478.92

Interest Income $28.02

Reimbursements $7,525.91

Subtotal $257,032.85

Carried forward from 2008 $17,298.94

Total $274,331.79

Administrative Fund Expenses

Personnel $127,812.36

Travel and Training $21,039.62

Office $29,225.61

Professional Services $42,243.06

Projects $13,009.20

Subtotal $233,329.85

Carry forward from 2009 $41,001.94

Total $274,331.79

2009 Non-Property Tax Fund
Non-Property Tax Revenue

Local option sales tax $1,245,438.00

Grant Reimbursement $544,113.00

Investment Income $17,797.00

Carried forward from 2008 $1,463,797.00

Total $3,271,145.00

Non-Property Tax Expenses

Erosion and Water Control $24,861.00

Albert Lea Lake Dam $21,746.00

City Stormwater Management $1,121,309.00

Subwatershed Projects $1,378,563.00

Dredging Elements $106,088.00

Water Monitoring $125,290.00

Rural Sewage Management $61,652.00

Subtotal $2,839,509.00

Carryover to 2010 Projects $431,636.00

Total $3,271,145.00
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